The selected financial information provided below has been prepared in accordance with United States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (“US

GAAP”) beginning December 31, 2018 on a retrospective basis. The Company’s historical financial statements were previously presented under

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) up to and including the

Company’s September 30, 2018 interim report. The Company converted to US GAAP upon no longer meeting the definition of a foreign private issuer

on June 30, 2018.

The conversion from IFRS to US GAAP resulted in adjustments to the Company’s balance sheet and statement of operations for the year ended

December 31, 2017 as well as adjustments to the company’s interim balance sheets and statements of operations for the quarters ended March 31, 2018,

June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018. All financial data contained within this document has been restated and presented in accordance with

US GAAP. A summary of the impact of conversion from IFRS to US GAAP on the Company’s statement for the three months ended March 31, 2018 is

presented below:

Three months ended March 31, 2018

As previously

reported

(IFRS) Adjustments

Restated

(US GAAP)

Net and comprehensive income $3,181,651 $ (24,220) $3,157,431

Attributable to:

Shareholders of the Company 1,427,867 (16,869) 1,410,998

Non-controlling interest $1,753,784 $ (7,351) $1,746,433

The primary driver of the IFRS to US GAAP adjustments was additional amortization relating to the capitalization of acquisition costs on the

Company’s acquisitions completed during the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 offset by an incremental decrease in stock based compensation

expense related to the Company’s performance based share units, and related tax impact. The conversion from IFRS to US GAAP had no impact on the

Company’s Adjusted Operating EBITDA1.

1 See “Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures” below for a reconciliation of GAAP-based measures to Non-GAAP-based measures.